

# Annual Report 2025

Port Lincoln Community  
Enterprises Limited

Community Bank  
Port Lincoln

ABN 29 127 996 187



Supporting  
our  
community

# Contents

|                                          |    |
|------------------------------------------|----|
| Chairman's report                        | 2  |
| Senior Branch Manager's report           | 3  |
| Directors' report                        | 4  |
| Auditor's independence declaration       | 9  |
| Financial statements                     | 10 |
| Notes to the financial statements        | 14 |
| Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement | 36 |
| Directors' declaration                   | 37 |
| Independent audit report                 | 38 |

# Chairman's report

For year ending 30 June 2025

Bendigo Community Bank Port Lincoln continues to deliver high quality banking services, maintaining our 'most trusted' brand reputation and supporting strong business and community investment results in an environment that continues to present challenges. Your Directors, Managers and staff worked tirelessly through 2024-25 to deliver the results outlined in this Report.

Our Senior Branch Manager's Report provides detail on an improved footings position of \$384 million at 30 June 2025, reflecting annual growth of 5.1%. However, for the third successive year we saw a decline in lending, albeit more than offset by deposits growth.

Interest rates initially remained stable, but the RBA reduced the cash rate by 0.5% in the second half of the financial year, to 3.85%. Deposit-driven footings growth continued, with revenue and profit consistent with the previous trend (excluding the extraordinary 2022-23 result), producing a 2024-25 profit of \$747,000 before tax, sponsorships, donations and dividend payments.

This allowed us to contribute \$350,000 into the Community Enterprise Foundation for future community Grants and Scholarships. We also invested over \$537,000 supporting many valuable community initiatives through sponsorships, grants and scholarships.

The Purpose of our company is to be: **A viable and successful community-owned bank contributing significantly to community outcomes.** Our three year Strategic Plan prioritises stabilising lending levels while seeking growth opportunities, to continue delivering strong community investment.

We undertook an organisational review in late 2024. This resulted in the creation of a new role of Senior Branch Manager, additional home lending capacity, the Business Development Manager role becoming redundant and a refreshed Community Engagement Advisor role. With a number of staff resignations late in 2024, there has been significant recruitment of new staff into our Branch, now totalling 10 FTE. In January 2025 Prue Hywood started in the new role of Senior Branch Manager following a competitive open recruitment process.

I thank our Bendigo Bank corporate partners – Emma Newton, Michael Van Lierop and Sheridan Travis – who have again worked with us to support all aspects of our business. We anticipate opportunities to further ensure the sustainability of the community bank model through Bendigo Bank's 'model evolution' project in the coming year.

Through 2024-25 we welcomed new Director Lydia Ho and accepted the retirement of Caitlin Noonan, recognising Caitlin at the 2024 AGM for her dedicated service to the Company and the Port Lincoln community. We currently have a Board of eight Directors with a strong skills base and diversity of experience, and we continue to identify and pursue potential succession options.

The banking business environment continues challenge us with very strong competition, decreasing margin share, on-going scam risk responses, high compliance requirements and increasingly digital-first customers. Strategies for digital engagement and business growth will be pursued, with our community-driven purpose being the critical point of difference.

I thank the Board of Directors, Managers, our local and loyal staff and shareholders for their on-going commitment to our empowering social enterprise through 2024-25.



**Rob Donaldson**  
Chair

# Senior Branch Manager's report

For year ending 30 June 2025

As we reflect on the past year, I am proud to present the Manager's report for Community Bank Port Lincoln, highlighting our achievements and the positive impact we continue to make in our community.

In 2025, our branch achieved strong growth in deposits, while lending growth remained a challenge due to a range of factors. Our year-to-date actual growth was \$18.7 million, and we closed the financial year with total footings of \$384 million.

Our customer base also continues to grow, with 5,136 customers and 9,390 accounts. This growth is a credit to the hard work of our staff, who not only attract new customers but also deliver exceptional customer service. While branch transactions have remained steady, we have seen a clear increase in digital banking use, complemented by our continued commitment to face-to-face, personal service.

One of the most rewarding aspects of being a Community Bank is our ability to give back. In 2025, we proudly contributed more than \$378,796 to local projects and community groups through 15 grants. These investments not only support important initiatives but also help strengthen the fabric of our community.

Highlights included:

- Supporting a DV prevention program for youth
- Sponsoring the Norwood EP Football Development Program for youth
- Funding a new shelter at Brinkworth Reserve
- Contributing to upgraded facilities at Riding for the Disabled
- Sponsoring key community events including the Port Lincoln Multicultural Global Fest, Salt Festival, Business Excellence Awards, Port Lincoln Long Lunch, and Mortlock Shield.

In July, we also hosted a community event at Brinkworth Reserve, which was a huge success.

Our Board completed a restructure this year, which saw Shari Davis appointed Branch Operations Manager, Luke Matthews promoted to Customer Relationship Manager, and Summer Pedersen promoted to Customer Relationship Officer. I also moved into the Senior Branch Manager role. We were delighted to welcome new staff members Georgia Page, Nicole Luders, and Hailey Siegmann, and to welcome back Lilee Trenowden following her return to Port Lincoln.

Other key developments during the year included:

- Completion of the Rural Bank migration, transitioning into Bendigo Agribusiness
- Piloting of the new Bendigo Bank home lending platform with the Centralised Lending Team, which will be rolled out across branches in the coming months.

Looking ahead, our focus will remain on supporting our existing customers, strengthening retention, and driving lending growth. With Bendigo Bank's ongoing commitment to fraud and scam awareness, we will also continue to play our part locally – including upcoming community scam awareness sessions in October, in partnership with Community Bank Cummins District

I would like to thank our customers, Directors, shareholders, and business partners for their continued support. A final and very special thanks goes to our hardworking staff – the faces of community banking – who consistently deliver outstanding service and customer outcomes. Their dedication is at the heart of our success.



**Prue Hywood**  
Senior Branch Manager

# Directors' report

For the financial year ended 30 June 2025

The Directors present their report, together with the financial statements, on Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Ltd for the financial year ended 30 June 2025.

## Board of Directors

The following persons were Directors of Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Ltd during the whole of the financial year up to the date of this report, unless otherwise stated:

### Rob Donaldson

---

|                         |                                                                                                                                                         |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Title:                  | Chair                                                                                                                                                   |
| Qualifications:         | Bachelor of Arts (Planning), Graduate Diploma in Environmental Planning.                                                                                |
| Experience & Expertise: | Retired after a 38 year career in local government in SA and NSW, including urban planning, project management, strategic planning, leadership and CEO. |

### Caitlin Noonan

---

|                         |                                                                                                                                              |
|-------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Title:                  | Deputy Chair                                                                                                                                 |
| Qualifications:         | Bachelor of Laws and Bachelor of Commerce (Management)                                                                                       |
| Experience & Expertise: | Former commercial lawyer and experience as a member of the governing bodies of several community organisations. Resigned 14th November 2024. |

### Michael Tarin

---

|                         |                                                                                                                                       |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Title:                  | Treasurer                                                                                                                             |
| Qualifications:         | Bachelor of Commerce and Applied Finance, Chartered Accountant, Tax Agent                                                             |
| Experience & Expertise: | A Director at RSM Port Lincoln. 10 years of business advisory experience. Many years experience with various community organisations. |

### Diana Smith

---

|                         |                                                                                                                                             |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Title:                  | Non-Executive Director                                                                                                                      |
| Qualifications:         | Bachelor of Education, Diploma in Teaching, Diploma in Export Management, Graduate Diploma in Agriculture.                                  |
| Experience & Expertise: | Experience in education, including international education and small business management, active involvement with many local organisations. |

### Mark Carr

---

|                         |                                                                              |
|-------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Title:                  | Non-Executive Director                                                       |
| Experience & Expertise: | 40 years owning and operating farm supplies, seafood and fishing businesses. |

## Directors' report (continued)

### Board of Directors (continued)

#### Timothy Gurney

|                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Title:                  | Non-Executive Director                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
| Qualifications:         | Diploma of Management, Diploma in Transport & Logistics, Diploma in Front Line Management.                                                                                                                                        |
| Experience & Expertise: | Appointed as Director 15 March 2021. 28yrs in commodity storage and management across SA, NSW & Vic. Business development/building port infrastructure associated with multiple revenue streams aligned to client/user functions. |

#### David Reid

|                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
|-------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Title:                  | Non-Executive Director                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
| Experience & Expertise: | Thirty years' experience as Executive General Manager – Trucks for the Eagers Automotive Group, an ASX200 listed public company. Recently retired from my most recent position as Executive Advisor to the President of Velocity Vehicle Group, a US based truck dealer group that had acquired the Daimler Truck franchises previously held by the Eagers Automotive Group Ltd. Currently acting as Chairman of the Port Lincoln Racing Club Inc. |

#### Lydia Ho

|                         |                                                                                                                                                                        |
|-------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Title:                  | Non-Executive Director                                                                                                                                                 |
| Qualifications:         | Admitted to the High Court of Australia, Commissioner of taking of affidavits in South Australia, Masters of Laws, Bachelors (Hon) of Law and International Relations. |
| Experience & Expertise: | Appointed as Director 24 February 2025. Lawyer at Mellor Olsson Port Lincoln, years of professional experience in legal field contract review.                         |

Directors were in office for this entire year unless otherwise stated.

No Directors have material interests in contracts or proposed contracts with the Company.

### Directors' Meetings

Attendances by each Director during the year were as follows:

| Director       | Board Meetings |    | Audit Committee Meetings |   |
|----------------|----------------|----|--------------------------|---|
|                | A              | B  | A                        | B |
| Rob Donaldson  | 11             | 11 | 2                        | 1 |
| Caitlin Noonan | 4              | 4  | 2                        | 1 |
| Michael Tarin  | 11             | 10 | 2                        | 2 |
| Diana Smith    | 11             | 9  | -                        | - |
| Mark Carr      | 11             | 9  | -                        | - |
| Timothy Gurney | 11             | 10 | -                        | - |
| David Reid     | 11             | 10 | 1                        | 1 |
| Lydia Ho       | 5              | 5  | -                        | - |

A - The number of meetings eligible to attend.

B - The number of meetings attended.

-- Not a member of that committee.

## Directors' report (continued)

### Company Secretary

The following person held the position of Company Secretary at the end of the financial year.

#### Amanda Pearce

Experience & Expertise: Experience in senior local government administration and related governance roles.

### Principal Activities

The principal activities of the Company during the course of the financial year were in providing Community Bank branch services under management rights to operate a franchised branch of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited.

There has been no significant changes in the nature of these activities during the year.

### Operating Results

The profit of the Company for the financial year after provision for income tax was:

|                  | 30 June 2025<br>(\$) | 30 June 2024<br>(\$) | Movement |
|------------------|----------------------|----------------------|----------|
| Profit After Tax | 175,891              | 173,701              | 1%       |

### Directors' Benefits

No director has received or become entitled to receive, during or since the financial year, a benefit because of a contract made by the Company, controlled entity or related body corporate with a director, a firm which a director is a member or an entity in which a director has a substantial financial interest.

### Directors' interests

| Director       | Fully Paid Ordinary Shares |                               |                            |
|----------------|----------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                | Balance at<br>1 July 2024  | Changes<br>During the<br>Year | Balance at<br>30 June 2025 |
| Rob Donaldson  | -                          | -                             | -                          |
| Caitlin Noonan | -                          | -                             | -                          |
| Michael Tarin  | -                          | -                             | -                          |
| Diana Smith    | -                          | -                             | -                          |
| Mark Carr      | 5,000                      | -                             | 5,000                      |
| Timothy Gurney | -                          | -                             | -                          |
| David Reid     | -                          | -                             | -                          |
| Lydia Ho       | -                          | -                             | -                          |

### Dividends

During the financial year, the following dividends were provided for and paid. The dividends have been provided for in the financial statements.

|                              | Cents per<br>Share | Total Amount<br>(\$) |
|------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------|
| Final fully franked dividend | 12.50              | \$112,501            |
| <b>Total Amount</b>          | <b>12.50</b>       | <b>\$112,501</b>     |



# Directors' report (continued)

---

## Options

No options over issued shares were granted during or since the end of the financial year and there were no options outstanding as at the date of this report.

## Significant Changes in the State of Affairs

In the opinion of the directors there were no other significant changes in the state of affairs of the Company that occurred during the financial year under review not otherwise disclosed in this report or the financial statements.

## Events since the end of the financial year

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year that significantly impact or may significantly impact the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the company, in future financial years.

## Likely Developments

The Company will continue its policy of providing banking services to the community.

## Environmental Regulations

The Company is not subject to any significant environmental regulation.

## Indemnification & Insurance of Directors & Officers

The Company has indemnified all directors and the managers in respect of liabilities to other persons (other than the company or related body corporate) that may arise from their position as directors or managers of the company except where the liability arises out of conduct involving the lack of good faith.

Disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium is prohibited by the confidentiality clause of the contract of insurance. The Company has not provided any insurance for an auditor of the company or a related body corporate.

## Proceedings on Behalf of the Company

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the *Corporations Act 2001* for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of the Company, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the company is a party, for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the company for all or part of those proceedings.

No proceedings have been brought or intervened in on behalf of the Company with leave of the Court under section 237 of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

## Non-audit Services

The Company may decide to employ the auditor on assignments additional to their statutory duties where the auditor's expertise and experience with the company are important. Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor (RSD Audit) for audit and non-audit services provided during the year are set out in Note 29 to the accounts.

The Board of Directors has considered the non-audit services provided during the year by the auditor and is satisfied that the provision of the non-audit services is compatible with, and did not compromise, the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* for the following reasons:

- all non audit services are reviewed and approved by the Board prior to commencement to ensure they do not adversely affect the integrity and objectivity of the auditor; and
- none of the services undermine the general principles relating to auditor independence as set out in APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants, as they did not involve reviewing or auditing the auditor's own work, acting in a management or decision making capacity for the Company, acting as an advocate for the company or jointly sharing risks and rewards.



## Directors' report (continued)

---

### **Auditor's Independence Declaration**

A copy of the Auditor's independence declaration as required under section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* is set out on page 9 of this financial report.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors at Port Lincoln, SA.



---

**Rob Donaldson**  
Chair/Director

Dated this 22nd day of September 2025

# Auditor's independence declaration



41A Breen Street  
Bendigo, Victoria  
PO Box 448, Bendigo, VIC, 3552

Ph: (03) 4435 3550  
admin@rsdaudit.com.au  
www.rsdaudit.com.au

## **Auditors Independence Declaration under section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* to the Directors of Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Limited**

In accordance with section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001*, I am pleased to provide the following declaration of independence to the directors of Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Limited. As the lead audit partner for the audit of the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2025, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

- (i) The auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- (ii) Any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

**RSD Audit**

A handwritten signature in dark ink, appearing to be 'JP' or similar, written over a light grey circular background.

**Josh Porker**  
*Principal*

41A Breen Street  
Bendigo VIC 3550

**Dated:** 24 September 2025

RSD Audit Pty Ltd  
ABN 85 619 186 908  
Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

# Financial statements

## Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income For the year ended 30 June 2025

|                                                                                        | Note  | 2025<br>\$         | 2024<br>\$         |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Revenue</b>                                                                         |       |                    |                    |
| Revenue from contracts with customers                                                  | 7     | 2,039,468          | 2,146,904          |
| Other revenue                                                                          | 8     | 10,725             | 10,577             |
| Finance income                                                                         | 9     | 30,820             | 26,223             |
|                                                                                        |       | <b>2,081,013</b>   | <b>2,183,704</b>   |
| <b>Expenses</b>                                                                        |       |                    |                    |
| Employee benefits expense                                                              | 10(a) | (914,313)          | (889,864)          |
| Depreciation and amortisation                                                          | 10(b) | (110,578)          | (105,834)          |
| Finance costs                                                                          | 10(c) | (9,423)            | (12,678)           |
| Administration and general costs                                                       |       | (148,771)          | (149,386)          |
| Occupancy expenses                                                                     |       | (53,313)           | (64,190)           |
| IT expenses                                                                            |       | (29,646)           | (24,801)           |
| Freight expenses                                                                       |       | (6,394)            | (11,497)           |
| Other expenses                                                                         |       | (55,869)           | (61,785)           |
|                                                                                        |       | <b>(1,328,308)</b> | <b>(1,320,035)</b> |
| <b>Operating profit before charitable donations and sponsorship</b>                    |       | <b>752,704</b>     | <b>863,669</b>     |
| Charitable donations and sponsorship                                                   | 10(d) | (518,247)          | (632,067)          |
| <b>Profit before income tax</b>                                                        |       | <b>234,457</b>     | <b>231,602</b>     |
| Income tax expense                                                                     | 11    | (58,566)           | (57,901)           |
| <b>Profit for the year after income tax</b>                                            |       | <b>175,891</b>     | <b>173,701</b>     |
| <b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>                                         |       | <b>175,891</b>     | <b>173,701</b>     |
| Profit attributable to the ordinary shareholders of the company                        |       | 175,891            | 173,701            |
| <b>Total comprehensive income attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company</b> |       | <b>175,891</b>     | <b>173,701</b>     |
| <b>Earnings per share</b>                                                              |       | <b>¢</b>           | <b>¢</b>           |
| - basic and diluted earnings per share                                                 | 30    | 19.54              | 19.30              |

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

## Financial statements (continued)

### Statement of Financial Position As at 30 June 2025

|                                      | Note | 2025<br>\$       | 2024<br>\$       |
|--------------------------------------|------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                        |      |                  |                  |
| <b>Current assets</b>                |      |                  |                  |
| Cash and cash equivalents            | 12   | 324,026          | 369,932          |
| Trade and other receivables          | 13   | 178,211          | 189,853          |
| Financial assets                     | 14   | 770,232          | 739,987          |
| Current tax asset                    | 19   | 18,924           | -                |
| Other assets                         | 15   | 18,036           | 17,202           |
| <b>Total current assets</b>          |      | <b>1,309,429</b> | <b>1,316,974</b> |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>            |      |                  |                  |
| Property, plant and equipment        | 16   | 82,177           | 80,118           |
| Right-of-use assets                  | 17   | 172,748          | 243,455          |
| Intangible assets                    | 18   | 39,331           | 53,921           |
| Deferred tax assets                  | 19   | 13,638           | 25,399           |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>      |      | <b>307,894</b>   | <b>402,893</b>   |
| <b>Total assets</b>                  |      | <b>1,617,322</b> | <b>1,719,867</b> |
| <b>Liabilities</b>                   |      |                  |                  |
| <b>Current liabilities</b>           |      |                  |                  |
| Trade and other payables             | 20   | 72,951           | 92,030           |
| Current tax liability                | 19   | -                | 8,907            |
| Lease liabilities                    | 21   | 73,377           | 73,377           |
| Employee benefits                    | 22   | 59,750           | 101,277          |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>     |      | <b>206,078</b>   | <b>275,591</b>   |
| <b>Non-current liabilities</b>       |      |                  |                  |
| Trade and other payables             | 20   | 14,585           | 29,178           |
| Lease liabilities                    | 21   | 95,847           | 169,224          |
| Employee benefits                    | 22   | 9,919            | 18,371           |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b> |      | <b>120,351</b>   | <b>216,773</b>   |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>             |      | <b>326,429</b>   | <b>492,364</b>   |
| <b>Net assets</b>                    |      | <b>1,290,893</b> | <b>1,227,503</b> |
| <b>Equity</b>                        |      |                  |                  |
| Issued capital                       | 23   | 900,008          | 900,008          |
| Retained Earnings                    | 24   | 390,885          | 327,495          |
| <b>Total equity</b>                  |      | <b>1,290,893</b> | <b>1,227,503</b> |

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

## Financial statements (continued)

### Statement of Changes in Equity For the year ended 30 June 2025

|                                                             | Note | Issued<br>capital<br>\$ | Retained<br>earnings<br>\$ | Total<br>equity<br>\$ |
|-------------------------------------------------------------|------|-------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>Balance at 1 July 2023</b>                               |      | <b>900,008</b>          | <b>266,295</b>             | <b>1,166,303</b>      |
| <i>Comprehensive income for the year</i>                    |      |                         |                            |                       |
| Profit for the year                                         |      | -                       | 173,701                    | 173,701               |
| <i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</i> |      |                         |                            |                       |
| Dividends paid or provided                                  | 29   | -                       | (112,501)                  | (112,501)             |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2024</b>                              |      | <b>900,008</b>          | <b>327,495</b>             | <b>1,227,503</b>      |
| <b>Balance at 1 July 2024</b>                               |      | <b>900,008</b>          | <b>327,495</b>             | <b>1,227,503</b>      |
| <i>Comprehensive income for the year</i>                    |      |                         |                            |                       |
| Profit for the year                                         |      | -                       | 175,891                    | 175,891               |
| <i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</i> |      |                         |                            |                       |
| Dividends paid or provided                                  | 29   | -                       | (112,501)                  | (112,501)             |
| <b>Balance at 30 June 2025</b>                              |      | <b>900,008</b>          | <b>390,885</b>             | <b>1,290,893</b>      |

*The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements*

## Financial statements (continued)

### Statement of Cash Flows For the year ended 30 June 2025

|                                                           | Note       | 2025<br>\$       | 2024<br>\$       |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>               |            |                  |                  |
| Receipts from customers                                   |            | 2,061,257        | 2,185,357        |
| Payments to suppliers and employees                       |            | (1,805,299)      | (1,874,444)      |
| Interest received                                         |            | 30,820           | 26,223           |
| Income tax paid                                           |            | (74,634)         | (106,502)        |
| <b>Net cash flows provided by operating activities</b>    | <b>25b</b> | <b>212,144</b>   | <b>230,634</b>   |
| <b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>               |            |                  |                  |
| Purchase of property, plant and equipment                 |            | (27,342)         | (6,964)          |
| Purchase of investments                                   |            | (30,245)         | (24,655)         |
| Purchase of intangible assets                             |            | (14,585)         | (14,590)         |
| <b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>        |            | <b>(72,172)</b>  | <b>(46,209)</b>  |
| <b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>               |            |                  |                  |
| Repayment of lease liabilities                            |            | (73,377)         | (70,123)         |
| Dividends paid                                            |            | (112,501)        | (112,501)        |
| <b>Net cash flows used in financing activities</b>        |            | <b>(185,878)</b> | <b>(182,624)</b> |
| <b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash held</b>               |            | <b>(45,906)</b>  | <b>1,801</b>     |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year  |            | 369,932          | 368,131          |
| <b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year</b> | <b>25a</b> | <b>324,026</b>   | <b>369,932</b>   |

*The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements*

# Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025

## Note 1. Corporate Information

These financial statements and notes represent those of Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Ltd (the Company) as an individual entity. Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Ltd is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Directors on 23rd September 2025.

Further information on the nature of the operations and principal activity of the Company is provided in the directors' report. Information on the company's related party relationships is provided in Note 29.

## Note 2. Basis of Preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). The Company is a for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting Standards. Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below and have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.

The financial statements, except for cash flow information, have been prepared on an accruals basis and are based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities.

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar, unless otherwise stated.

## Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Company has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial statements, except if mentioned otherwise.

### (a) Economic Dependency

The Company has entered into a franchise agreement with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited that governs the management of the following Community Bank branch:

Port Lincoln Community Bank

The Company is economically dependent on the ongoing receipt of income under the franchise agreement with Bendigo Bank. The directors have no reason to believe a new franchise arrangement under mutually acceptable terms will not be forthcoming following expiry.

The Company operates as a franchise of Bendigo Bank, using the name "Bendigo Bank" and the logo and system of operations of Bendigo Bank. The company manages the Community Bank on behalf of Bendigo Bank, however all transactions with customers conducted through the Community Bank are effectively conducted between the customers and Bendigo Bank.

All deposits are made with Bendigo Bank, and all personal and investment products are products of Bendigo Bank, with the Company facilitating the provision of those products. All loans, leases or hire purchase transactions, issues of new credit or debit cards, temporary or bridging finance and any other transaction that involves creating a new debt, or increasing or changing the terms of an existing debt owed to Bendigo Bank, must be approved by Bendigo Bank. All credit transactions are made with Bendigo Bank, and all credit products are products of Bendigo Bank.

The Company promotes and sells the products and services, but is not a party to the transaction.

The credit risk (i.e. the risk that a customer will not make repayments) is for the relevant Bendigo Bank entity to bear as long as the Company has complied with the appropriate procedures and relevant obligations and has not exercised a discretion in granting or extending credit.

Bendigo Bank provides significant assistance in establishing and maintaining the Community Bank franchise operations. It also continues to provide ongoing management and operational support and other assistance and guidance in relation to all aspects of the franchise operation, including advice and assistance in relation to:



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

- the design, layout and fit out of the Community Bank premises
- training for the branch manager and other employees in banking, management systems and interface protocol
- methods and procedures for the sale of products and provision of services
- calculation of Company revenue and payment of many operating and administrative expenses
- the formulation and implementation of advertising and promotional programs
- sales techniques and proper customer relations.

#### (b) Revenue From Contracts With Customers

The Company has entered into a franchise agreement with Bendigo Bank. The company delivers banking and financial services of Bendigo Bank to its community. The franchise agreement provides for a share of interest, fee, and commission revenue earned by the company. Interest margin share is based on a funds transfer pricing methodology which recognises that income is derived from deposits held, and that loans granted incur a funding cost. Fees are based on the company's current fee schedule and commissions are based on the agreements in place. All margin revenue is recorded as non-interest income when the company's right to receive the payment is established.

The Company acts as an agent under the franchise agreement and revenue arises from the rendering of services through its franchise agreement.

Revenue is recognised on an accruals basis, at the fair value of consideration specified in the franchise agreement. Under AASB 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* (AASB 15), revenue recognition for the Company's revenue stream is as follows:

| Revenue                          | Includes                          | Performance Obligation                                                                                                                     | Timing of Recognition                                                                                                            |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Franchise agreement profit share | Margin, commission and fee income | When the Company satisfies its obligation to arrange the services to be provided to the customer by the supplier (Bendigo & Adelaide Bank) | On completion of the provision of the relevant service. Revenue is accrued monthly and paid within 10 business days of month end |

All revenue is stated net of the amount of Goods and Services Tax (GST).

#### *Revenue Calculation*

The franchise agreement provides that three forms of revenue may be earned by the Company – margin, commission and fee income. Bendigo Bank decides the form of revenue the company earns on different types of products and services.

The revenue earned by the Company is dependent on the business that it generates. It may also be affected by other factors, such as economic and local conditions, for example, interest rates.

#### *Margin*

Margin is arrived at through the following calculation:

$$\begin{array}{r} \text{Interest paid by customers on loans, less interest paid to customers on deposits} \\ \text{plus} \\ \text{Deposit returns (i.e. interest return applied by BABL on deposits)} \\ \text{minus} \\ \text{Any costs of funds (i.e. interest applied by BABL to fund a loan)} \end{array}$$

The Company is entitled to a share of the margin earned by Bendigo and Adelaide Bank. If this reflects a loss, the company incurs a share of that loss.

#### *Commission*

Commission revenue is in the form of commission generated for products and services sold. This commission is recognised at a point in time which reflects when the Company has fulfilled its performance obligation.

The Company receives trailing commission for products and services sold. Ongoing trailing commission payments are recognised on receipt as there is insufficient detail readily available to estimate the most likely amount of income without a high probability of significant reversal in a subsequent reporting period. The receipt of ongoing trailing commission income is outside the control of the company, and is a significant judgement area.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### *Fee Income*

Fee income is a share of what is commonly referred to as 'bank fees and charges' charged to customers by Bendigo and Adelaide Bank entities including fees for loan applications and account transactions.

#### *Core Banking Products*

Bendigo Bank has identified some products and services as 'core banking products'. It may change the products and services which are identified as core banking products by giving the Company at least 30 days notice. Core banking products currently include Bendigo Bank branded home loans, term deposits and at call deposits.

#### *Ability to Change Financial Return*

Under the franchise agreement, Bendigo and Adelaide Bank may change the form and amount of financial return that the Company receives. The reasons it may make a change include changes in industry or economic conditions or changes in the way Bendigo and Adelaide Bank earns revenue.

The change may be to the method of calculation of margin, the amount of margin, commission and fee income or a change of a margin to a commission or vice versa. This may affect the amount of revenue the Company receives on a particular product or service. The effect of the change on the revenue earned by the company is entirely dependent on the change.

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank must not reduce the margin and commission the Company receives on core banking products and services to less than 50% (on an aggregate basis) of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank's margin at that time. For other products and services, there is no restriction on the change Bendigo and Adelaide Bank may make.

#### **(c) Other Revenue**

The Company's activities include the generation of income from sources other than the core products under the franchise agreement. Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and can be reliably measured.

| Revenue                                                                                | Revenue Recognition Policy                                                                                                                                                                   |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Discretionary financial contributions (also "Market Development Fund" or "MDF" income) | MDF income is recognised when the right to receive the payment is established. MDF income is discretionary and provided and receivable at month-end and paid within 14 days after month-end. |
| Other income                                                                           | All other revenues that did not contain contracts with customers are recognised as goods and services are provided.                                                                          |

All revenue is stated net of the amount of Goods and Services Tax (GST).

#### *Discretionary Financial Contributions*

In addition to margin, commission and fee income, and separate from the franchise agreement, Bendigo Bank has also made MDF payments to the Company.

The amount has been based on the volume of business attributed to a branch. The purpose of the discretionary payments is to assist with local market development activities, including community sponsorships and grants. It is for the board to decide how to use the MDF.

The payments from Bendigo Bank are discretionary and may change the amount or stop making them at any time. The Company retains control over the funds, the funds are not refundable to Bendigo Bank.

#### **(d) Employee Benefits**

##### *Short-term Employee Benefits*

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for salary and wages (including non-monetary benefits), annual leave, and sick leave which are expected to be wholly settled within 12 months of the reporting date. They are measured at amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled, plus related on-costs. Expenses for non-accumulating sick leave are recognised when the leave is taken and measured at the rates paid or payable.

An annual leave liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be reliably estimated.

# Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### *Other Long-term Employee Benefits*

The Company's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior reporting periods.

That benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels plus related on-costs, experience of employee departures, and years of service achieved. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on high quality corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimate future cash outflows.

Remeasurements are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

### **(e) Tax**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

#### *Current Income Tax*

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at amounts expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. It is calculated using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

#### *Deferred Tax*

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carried-forward tax losses, and unused tax credits to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred tax is measured at the rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax and when the balances relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the entity intends to settle its tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

#### *Goods & Services Tax*

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except:

- when the amount of GST incurred on a sale or purchase of assets or services is not payable to or recoverable from the taxation authority. In these circumstances, the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the revenue or expense item.
- when receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which are recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as part of operating cash flows.

### **(f) Cash & Cash Equivalents**

For the purposes of the statement of financial position and statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise: cash on hand, deposits held with banks, and short-term, highly liquid investments (mainly money market funds) that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

### **(g) Property, Plant & Equipment**

#### *Recognition & Measurement*

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost or fair value as applicable, which includes capitalised borrowings costs, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in profit or loss.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

#### *Subsequent Expenditure*

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

#### *Depreciation*

Depreciation is calculated to write-off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment less their estimated residual values using diminishing value method over their estimated useful lives, and is recognised in profit or loss.

Estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

| Asset Class            | Method        | Useful Life |
|------------------------|---------------|-------------|
| Franchise Fees         | Straight line | 5 Years     |
| Leasehold improvements | Straight line | 10 Years    |
| Furniture & fittings   | Straight line | 5 Years     |
| Motor vehicles         | Straight line | 5 years     |
| Borrowing costs        | Straight line | 5 Years     |

Depreciation methods, useful life, and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

#### **(h) Intangible Assets**

Intangible assets of the Company include the franchise fees paid to Bendigo Bank conveying the right to operate the Community Bank franchise.

#### *Recognition & Measurement*

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost.

#### *Subsequent Expenditure*

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated goodwill, is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

#### *Amortisation*

Intangible assets are amortised over their useful life and assessed for impairment whenever impairment indicators are present.

The estimated useful life and amortisation method for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

| Asset Class       | Method        | Useful Life              |
|-------------------|---------------|--------------------------|
| Establishment fee | Straight line | Franchise term (5 years) |
| Franchise fee     | Straight line | Franchise term (5 years) |

Amortisation methods, useful life, and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

#### **(i) Financial Instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. The Company's financial instruments include trade debtors and creditors, cash and cash equivalents, leases.

Sub-note (i) and (j) refer to the following acronyms:

| Acronym | Meaning                                       |
|---------|-----------------------------------------------|
| FVTPL   | Fair value through profit or loss             |
| FVTOCI  | Fair value through other comprehensive income |
| SPPI    | Solely payments of principal and interest     |
| ECL     | Expected credit loss                          |
| CGU     | Cash-generating unit                          |

# Notes to the financial statements (continued)

---

## Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### *Recognition & Initial Measurement*

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

### *Classification & Subsequent Measurement*

#### Financial Assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost, FVTOCI - debt investment; FVTOCI - equity investment; or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI as FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

#### Financial Assets - Business Model Assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed.

#### Financial Assets - Subsequent Measurement, Gains & Losses

For financial assets at amortised cost, these assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

#### Financial Liabilities - Classification, Subsequent Measurement, Gains & Losses

Borrowings and other financial liabilities (including trade payables) are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

### *Derecognition*

#### Financial Assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

Where the Company enters into transactions where it transfers assets recognised in the statement of financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred asset, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

#### Financial Liabilities

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

# Notes to the financial statements (continued)

---

## Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

### *Offsetting*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

### **(j) Impairment**

#### *Non-derivative Financial Instruments*

The Company recognises a loss allowance for estimated credit losses (ECL)'s on its trade receivables.

ECL's are the probability-weighted estimate of credit losses over the expected life of a financial instrument. A credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due and all cash flows expected to be received.

In measuring the ECL, a provision matrix for trade receivables is used, taking into consideration various data to get to an ECL, (i.e. diversity of its customer base, appropriate groupings of its historical loss experience etc.).

#### *Recognition of ECL in Financial Statements*

At each reporting date, the entity recognises the movement in the loss allowance as an impairment gain or loss in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

The Company's trade receivables are limited to the monthly profit share distribution from Bendigo and Adelaide Bank, which is received 14 days post month end. Due to the reliance on Bendigo and Adelaide Bank the company has reviewed credit ratings provided by Standard & Poors, Moody's and Fitch ratings to determine the level of credit exposure to the company. The company also performed a historical assessment of receivables from Bendigo and Adelaide Bank and found no instances of default. As a result no impairment loss allowance has been made in relation to trade receivables as at 30 June 2025.

#### *Non-financial Assets*

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amount of its non-financial assets (other than investment property, contracts assets, and deferred tax assets) to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

The Company has assessed for impairment indicators and noted no material impacts on the carrying amount of non-financial assets.

### **(k) Issued Capital**

#### *Ordinary Shares*

Ordinary shares are recognised at the fair value of the consideration received by the Company. Any transaction costs arising on the issue of ordinary shares are recognised directly in equity as a reduction of the share proceeds received.

### **(l) Leases**

#### *As Lessee*

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices. However, for leases of property the company has elected not to separate lease and non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the costs of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

The Company determines its incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from funding sources and where necessary makes certain adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and type of asset leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option the Company is reasonable certain to exercise, lease payments in an option renewal period if the company is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

#### *Short-term Leases & Leases of Low-value Assets*

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of short-term leases and low-value assets, including IT equipment. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

A short-term lease is a lease that, at commencement date, has a lease term of 12 months or less.

#### *As Lessor*

The Company has not been a party in an arrangement where it is a lessor.

#### **(m) Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective**

There are no new standards effective for annual reporting periods beginning after 1 July 2025 that are expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

#### **(n) Comparative Figures**

Where required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in presentation for the current financial year.

### Note 4. Significant Accounting Judgements, Estimates & Assumptions

#### **(a) Judgements**

Information about judgements made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in the following notes:

| Note              | Judgement                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Note 7 - Revenue  | Whether revenue is recognised over time or at a point in time                                                                                                                                                                  |
| Note 21 - Leases: |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| (a) Control       | Whether a contract is or contains a lease at inception by assessing whether the Company has the right to direct the use of the identified asset and obtain substantially all the economic benefits from the use of that asset. |
| (b) Lease term    | Whether the Company is reasonably certain to exercise extension options, termination periods, and purchase options.                                                                                                            |



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 4. Significant Accounting Judgements, Estimates & Assumptions (continued)

|                    |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
|--------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| (c) Discount rates | <p>Judgement is required to determine the discount rate, where the discount rate is the Company's incremental borrowing rate if the rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined. The incremental borrowing rate is determined with reference to factors specific to the Company and underlying asset including:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>· the amount</li><li>· the lease term</li><li>· economic environment</li><li>· any other relevant factors.</li></ul> |
|--------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

#### (b) Assumptions & Estimation Uncertainty

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties at 30 June 2025 that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the next financial year is included in the following notes:

| Note                                         | Assumption                                                                                                                           |
|----------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Note 19 - Recognition of deferred tax assets | Availability of future taxable profit against which deductible temporary differences and carried-forward tax losses can be utilised. |
| Note 16 - Estimation of asset useful lives   | Key assumptions on historical experience and the condition of the asset.                                                             |
| Note 22 - Long service leave provision       | Key assumptions on attrition rate of staff and expected pay increases through promotion and inflation.                               |

### Note 5. Financial Risk Management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- market risk.

The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the company. The company does not utilise any derivative instruments.

Risk management is carried out directly by the Board of Directors.

#### (a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the company's receivables from customers.

The Company has no significant concentrations of credit risk. It has policies in place to ensure that customers have an appropriate credit history. The company's franchise agreement limits the company's credit exposure to one financial institution, being Bendigo and Adelaide Bank.

#### (b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

#### (c) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices - e.g. foreign exchange rates, interest rates, and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings in financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Company has no exposure to any transactions denominated in a currency other than Australian dollars.



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 5. Financial Risk Management (continued)

#### Price Risk

The Company is not exposed to equity securities price risk as it does not hold investments for sale or at fair value. There is no exposure to the company in regard to commodity price risk.

#### Cash Flow & Fair Values Interest Rate Risk

Interest-bearing assets are held with Bendigo and Adelaide Bank and subject to movements in market interest. Interest-rate risk could also arise from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest-rate risk.

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of \$324,026 at 30 June 2025 (2024: \$369,933). The cash and cash equivalents are held with Bendigo & Adelaide Bank, which are rated BBB on Standard & Poor's credit ratings.

### Note 6. Capital Management

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to sustain future development of the Company. The Board of Directors monitor the return on capital and the level of distributions to shareholders. Capital is represented by total equity as recorded in the statement of financial position.

In accordance with the franchise agreement, in any 12 month period the funds distributed to shareholders shall not exceed the distribution limit.

The distribution limit is the greater of:

- (a) 20% of the profit or funds of the Company otherwise available for distribution to shareholders in that 12 month period; and
- (b) subject to the availability of distributable profits, the relevant rate of return multiplied by the average level of share capital of the Company over that 12 month period where the relevant rate of return is equal to the weighted average interest rate on 90 day bank bills over that 12 month period plus 5%.

The Board is managing the growth of the business in line with this requirement. There are no other externally imposed capital requirements, although the nature of the Company is such that amounts will be paid in the form of charitable donations and sponsorship. Charitable donations and sponsorship paid for the year ended 30 June 2025 can be seen in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

### Note 7. Revenue From Contracts With Customers

Revenue arises from the rendering of services through its franchise agreement with the Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited. The revenue recognised is measured by reference to the fair value of consideration received or receivable, excluding sales taxes, rebates, and trade discounts.

|                                                                | 2025<br>\$       | 2024<br>\$       |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Revenue</b>                                                 |                  |                  |
| - Revenue from contracts with customers                        | 2,039,468        | 2,146,904        |
| <i>Disaggregation of Revenue From Contracts With Customers</i> |                  |                  |
| - Margin income                                                | 1,701,349        | 1,795,586        |
| - Fee income                                                   | 111,030          | 115,577          |
| - Commission income                                            | 227,089          | 235,741          |
|                                                                | <b>2,039,468</b> | <b>2,146,904</b> |

All revenue from contracts customers shown above was recognised at a point in time. There was no revenue from contracts with customers recognised over time during the financial year.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 8. Other Revenue

The Company generates other sources of revenue as outlined below.

|                        | 2025<br>\$    | 2024<br>\$    |
|------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| <b>Other Revenue</b>   |               |               |
| - Rebates & Incentives | 10,725        | 10,577        |
|                        | <b>10,725</b> | <b>10,577</b> |

### Note 9. Finance Income

The Company holds financial instruments measured at amortised cost. Interest income is recognised at the effective interest rate.

|                               | 2025<br>\$    | 2024<br>\$    |
|-------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| <b>Finance Income</b>         |               |               |
| <i>At amortised cost:</i>     |               |               |
| - Interest from term deposits | 30,820        | 26,223        |
|                               | <b>30,820</b> | <b>26,223</b> |

### Note 10. Expenses

Profit before income tax from continuing operations includes the following specific expenses:

#### (a) Employee Benefits Expense

|                                       | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <i>Employee Benefits Expense</i>      |                |                |
| - Wages & salaries                    | 818,785        | 761,959        |
| - Superannuation costs                | 90,829         | 87,485         |
| - Other expenses related to employees | 4,699          | 40,420         |
|                                       | <b>914,313</b> | <b>889,864</b> |

#### (b) Depreciation & Amortisation Expense

|                                                      | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <i>Depreciation of Non-current Assets</i>            |                |                |
| - leasehold improvements                             | 16,499         | 16,909         |
| - furniture and fittings                             | 8,782          | 3,435          |
|                                                      | <b>25,281</b>  | <b>20,344</b>  |
| <i>Depreciation of Right-of-use Assets</i>           |                |                |
| - leased buildings                                   | 70,707         | 70,901         |
|                                                      | <b>70,707</b>  | <b>70,901</b>  |
| <i>Amortisation of Intangible Assets</i>             |                |                |
| - franchise fees                                     | 14,590         | 14,589         |
|                                                      | <b>14,590</b>  | <b>14,589</b>  |
| <b>Total depreciation &amp; amortisation expense</b> | <b>110,578</b> | <b>105,834</b> |

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 10. Expenses (continued)

The non-current tangible and intangible assets listed above are depreciated and amortised in accordance with the Company's accounting policy (see Note 3(g) and 3(h) for details).

#### (c) Finance Costs

|                      | 2025<br>\$   | 2024<br>\$    |
|----------------------|--------------|---------------|
| <b>Finance Costs</b> |              |               |
| - Interest paid      | 9,423        | 12,678        |
|                      | <b>9,423</b> | <b>12,678</b> |

Finance costs are recognised as expenses when incurred using the effective interest rate.

#### (d) Community Investments & Sponsorship

The overarching philosophy of the Community Bank model, is to support the local community in which the Company operates. This is achieved by circulating the flow of financial capital into the local economy through community contributions (such as donations and grants).

|                                                       | Note  | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|-------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------------|----------------|
| <i>Community Investments &amp; Sponsorship</i>        |       |                |                |
| - Direct sponsorship and grant payments               |       | 168,245        | 132,067        |
| - Contribution to the Community Enterprise Foundation | 10(e) | 350,002        | 500,000        |
|                                                       |       | <b>518,247</b> | <b>632,067</b> |

The funds contributed are held by the Community Enterprise Foundation (CEF) and are available for distribution as grants to eligible applicants for a specific purpose in consultation with the directors.

When the Company pays a contribution in to the CEF, the Company loses control over the funds at that point. While the directors are involved in the payment of grants, the funds are not refundable to the company.

#### (e) Community Enterprise Foundation (CEF) Contributions

During the financial year the Company contributed funds to the CEF, the philanthropic arm of the Bendigo Bank. These contributions paid in form part of community investments and sponsorship expenditure included in profit or loss.

|                                           | Note  | 2025<br>\$       | 2024<br>\$       |
|-------------------------------------------|-------|------------------|------------------|
| <i>Disaggregation of CEF Funds</i>        |       |                  |                  |
| Opening balance                           |       | 1,682,924        | 1,548,180        |
| Contributions paid - Donation             | 10(d) | 350,002          | 500,000          |
| Contributions paid - Other                |       | 18,421           | 26,314           |
| Grants paid out                           |       | (369,409)        | (454,266)        |
| Interest received                         |       | 55,386           | 57,110           |
| GST                                       |       | 23,309           | 22,725           |
| Management fees incurred                  |       | (18,421)         | (25,688)         |
| Wholesale funds income distributions      |       | 15,984           | 8,549            |
| <b>Balance available for distribution</b> |       | <b>1,758,196</b> | <b>1,682,924</b> |

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 11. Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Attributable current and deferred tax expense is recognised in the other comprehensive income or directly in equity as appropriate.

#### (a) The Components of Tax Expense

|                      | 2025<br>\$    | 2024<br>\$    |
|----------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Current tax expense  | 46,779        | 54,090        |
| Deferred tax expense | 11,787        | 3,811         |
|                      | <b>58,566</b> | <b>57,901</b> |

#### (b) Prima Facie Tax Payable

The prima facie tax on profit/(loss) from ordinary activities before income tax is reconciled to the income tax expense as follows:

|                                                                | 2025<br>\$    | 2024<br>\$    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Prima facie tax on profit before income tax at 25% (2024: 25%) | 58,614        | 57,901        |
| Add Tax Effect Of:                                             |               |               |
| - Under / (over) provision of prior years                      | (48)          | -             |
| <b>Income tax attributable to the entity</b>                   | <b>58,566</b> | <b>57,901</b> |
| The applicable weighted average effective tax rate is:         | 25%           | 25%           |

### Note 12. Cash & Cash Equivalents

|                          | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|--------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Cash at bank and on hand | 324,026        | 369,932        |
|                          | <b>324,026</b> | <b>369,932</b> |

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits available on demand with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Any bank overdrafts are reported within short-term borrowings in current liabilities in the statement of financial position.

### Note 13. Trade & Other Receivables

|                   | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|-------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <b>Current</b>    |                |                |
| Trade receivables | 178,211        | 189,853        |
|                   | <b>178,211</b> | <b>189,853</b> |

Trade and other receivables are initially measured at the transaction price. Trade and other receivables are due for settlement usually no more than 30 days from the date of recognition.

The Company's main debtor relates to the Bendigo & Adelaide Bank monthly profit share distribution, which is deposited within a reasonable timeframe each month. There are no items that require the application of the lifetime expected credit loss model.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 14. Financial Assets

|                          | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|--------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <i>At Amortised Cost</i> |                |                |
| Term deposits            | 770,232        | 739,987        |
|                          | <b>770,232</b> | <b>739,987</b> |

Term deposits classified as financial assets include only those with a maturity period greater than three months. Where maturity periods are less than three months, these investments are recorded as cash and cash equivalents.

### Note 15. Other Assets

|                | 2025<br>\$    | 2024<br>\$    |
|----------------|---------------|---------------|
| Prepayments    | 12,661        | 12,400        |
| Accrued Income | 5,376         | 4,802         |
|                | <b>18,036</b> | <b>17,202</b> |

Other assets represent items that will provide the entity with future economic benefits controlled by the entity as a result of past transactions or other past events.

### Note 16. Property, Plant & Equipment

#### (a) Carrying Amounts

|                        | 2025<br>\$             |                             |                       | 2024<br>\$             |                             |                       |
|------------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|
|                        | At Cost /<br>Valuation | Accumulated<br>Depreciation | Written<br>Down Value | At Cost /<br>Valuation | Accumulated<br>Depreciation | Written<br>Down Value |
| Leasehold improvements | 434,086                | 384,887                     | 49,199                | 434,086                | 368,388                     | 65,698                |
| Furniture & fittings   | 149,468                | 116,490                     | 32,978                | 122,128                | 107,708                     | 14,420                |
| Computer Software      | 10,409                 | 10,409                      | -                     | 10,409                 | 10,409                      | -                     |
| <b>Total</b>           | <b>593,963</b>         | <b>511,786</b>              | <b>82,177</b>         | <b>566,623</b>         | <b>486,505</b>              | <b>80,118</b>         |

#### (b) Movements in Carrying Amounts

|                               | Leasehold<br>Imp.<br>\$ | Furniture &<br>Fittings<br>\$ | Total         |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>2025</b>                   |                         |                               |               |
| Opening carrying value        | 65,699                  | 14,419                        | 80,118        |
| Additions                     | -                       | 27,340                        | 27,340        |
| Depreciation expense          | (16,499)                | (8,782)                       | (25,281)      |
| <b>Closing carrying value</b> | <b>49,200</b>           | <b>32,977</b>                 | <b>82,177</b> |

|                               | Leasehold<br>Imp.<br>\$ | Furniture &<br>Fittings<br>\$ | Total         |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>2024</b>                   |                         |                               |               |
| Opening carrying value        | 82,608                  | 10,888                        | 93,496        |
| Additions                     | -                       | 6,966                         | 6,966         |
| Depreciation expense          | (16,909)                | (3,435)                       | (20,344)      |
| <b>Closing carrying value</b> | <b>65,699</b>           | <b>14,419</b>                 | <b>80,118</b> |

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 16. Property, Plant & Equipment (continued)

#### (c) Capital Expenditure Commitments

The entity does not have any capital expenditure commitments as at 30 June 2025 (2024: None).

#### (d) Changes in Estimates

During the financial year, the Company assessed estimates used for property, plant and equipment including useful lives, residual values, and depreciation methods.

There were no changes in estimates for the current reporting period.

### Note 17. Right-of-use Assets

Right-of-use assets are measured at amounts equal to the present value of enforceable future payments on the adoption date, adjusted for lease incentives, make-good provisions, and initial direct costs.

The Company derecognises right-of-use assets at the termination of the lease period or when no future economic benefits are expected to be derived from the use of the underlying asset.

The Company's lease portfolio includes buildings.

#### *Options to Extend or Terminate*

"The option to extend or terminate is contained in the property lease of the Company. All extension or termination options are only exercisable by the Company. The extension options or termination options which were probable to be exercised have been included in the calculation of the right-of-use asset."

#### *AASB 16 Amounts Recognised in the Statement of Financial Position*

|                            | Leased<br>Buildings<br>\$ | Total ROU<br>Asset<br>\$ |
|----------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Leased asset               | 335,859                   | 335,859                  |
| Depreciation               | (163,111)                 | (163,111)                |
| <b>Net carrying amount</b> | <b>172,748</b>            | <b>172,748</b>           |

Movements in carrying amounts:

|                                              | Leased<br>Buildings<br>\$ | Total ROU<br>Asset<br>\$ |
|----------------------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|
| Recognised on initial application of AASB 16 | 243,455                   | 243,455                  |
| Depreciation expense                         | (70,707)                  | (70,707)                 |
| <b>Net carrying amount</b>                   | <b>172,748</b>            | <b>172,748</b>           |

#### *AASB 16 Amounts Recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income*

|                                                     | 2025<br>\$ | 2024<br>\$ |
|-----------------------------------------------------|------------|------------|
| Depreciation expense related to right-of-use assets | 70,707     | 70,901     |
| Interest expense on lease liabilities               | 9,423      | 12,679     |

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 18. Intangible Assets

#### (a) Carrying Amounts

|                | 2025                   |                             |                       | 2024                   |                             |                       |
|----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|
|                | At Cost /<br>Valuation | Accumulated<br>Amortisation | Written<br>Down Value | At Cost /<br>Valuation | Accumulated<br>Amortisation | Written<br>Down Value |
| Franchise fees | 72,947                 | 33,616                      | 39,331                | 72,947                 | 19,026                      | 53,921                |
|                | <b>72,947</b>          | <b>33,616</b>               | <b>39,331</b>         | <b>72,947</b>          | <b>19,026</b>               | <b>53,921</b>         |

#### (b) Movements in Carrying Amounts

| 2025                          | Franchise Fees<br>\$ | Total         |
|-------------------------------|----------------------|---------------|
| Opening carrying value        | 53,921               | 53,921        |
| Amortisation expense          | (14,590)             | (14,590)      |
| <b>Closing carrying value</b> | <b>39,331</b>        | <b>39,331</b> |

| 2024                          | Franchise Fees<br>\$ | Total         |
|-------------------------------|----------------------|---------------|
| Opening carrying value        | 68,510               | 68,510        |
| Amortisation expense          | (14,589)             | (14,589)      |
| <b>Closing carrying value</b> | <b>53,921</b>        | <b>53,921</b> |

### Note 19. Tax Assets & Liabilities

#### (a) Current Tax

|                                 | 2025<br>\$ | 2024<br>\$ |
|---------------------------------|------------|------------|
| Income tax payable/(refundable) | (18,924)   | 8,907      |

#### (b) Deferred Tax

Movement in the Company's deferred tax balances for the year ended 30 June 2025:

|                                              | 30 June<br>2024<br>\$ | Recognised<br>in P & L<br>\$ | 30 June<br>2025<br>\$ |
|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|
| <i>Deferred Tax Assets</i>                   |                       |                              |                       |
| - Expense accruals                           | 5,814                 | 1,561                        | 7,375                 |
| - Employee provisions                        | 29,912                | (12,494)                     | 17,418                |
| <b>Total deferred tax assets</b>             | <b>35,726</b>         | <b>(10,933)</b>              | <b>24,793</b>         |
| <i>Deferred Tax Liabilities</i>              |                       |                              |                       |
| - Right-of-use assets                        | 213                   | 668                          | 881                   |
| - Accrued income                             | 1,201                 | 143                          | 1,344                 |
| - Prepayments                                | 3,101                 | 64                           | 3,165                 |
| - Property, plant & equipment                | 5,812                 | (47)                         | 5,765                 |
| <b>Total deferred tax liabilities</b>        | <b>10,327</b>         | <b>828</b>                   | <b>11,155</b>         |
| <b>Net deferred tax assets/(liabilities)</b> | <b>25,399</b>         | <b>(11,761)</b>              | <b>13,638</b>         |

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 19. Tax Assets & Liabilities (continued)

Movement in the Company's deferred tax balances for the year ended 30 June 2024:

|                                              | 30 June<br>2023<br>\$ | Recognised in<br>P & L<br>\$ | 30 June<br>2024<br>\$ |
|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|-----------------------|
| <i>Deferred Tax Assets</i>                   |                       |                              |                       |
| - Expense accruals                           | 5,429                 | 385                          | 5,814                 |
| - Employee provisions                        | 33,796                | (3,884)                      | 29,912                |
| <b>Total deferred tax assets</b>             | <b>39,225</b>         | <b>(3,499)</b>               | <b>35,726</b>         |
| <i>Deferred Tax Liabilities</i>              |                       |                              |                       |
| - Right-of-use assets                        | 408                   | (195)                        | 213                   |
| - Accrued income                             | 809                   | 392                          | 1,201                 |
| - Prepayments                                | 2,984                 | 117                          | 3,101                 |
| - Property, plant & equipment                | 5,812                 | -                            | 5,812                 |
| <b>Total deferred tax liabilities</b>        | <b>10,013</b>         | <b>314</b>                   | <b>10,327</b>         |
| <b>Net deferred tax assets/(liabilities)</b> | <b>29,212</b>         | <b>(3,185)</b>               | <b>25,399</b>         |

### Note 20. Trade & Other Payables

|                              | 2025<br>\$    | 2024<br>\$    |
|------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| <b>Current</b>               |               |               |
| Trade creditors              | 10,818        | 18,330        |
| Other creditors and accruals | 62,133        | 73,700        |
|                              | <b>72,951</b> | <b>92,030</b> |
| <b>Non-Current</b>           |               |               |
| Other creditors and accruals | 14,585        | 29,178        |
|                              | <b>14,585</b> | <b>29,178</b> |

Trade and other payables represent the liabilities for goods and services received by the entity that remain unpaid at the end of the reporting period. The balance is recognised as a current liability with the amounts normally paid within 30 days of recognition of the liability. Trade and other payables are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

### Note 21. Lease Liabilities

Lease liabilities were measured at amounts equal to the present value of enforceable future payments of the term reasonably expected to be exercised, discounted at the appropriate incremental borrowing rate on the adoption date. The discount rate used on recognition was 4.5%.

The discount rate used in calculating the present value of enforceable future payments takes into account the particular circumstances applicable to the underlying leased assets (including the amount, lease term, economic environment, and other relevant factors).

The Company has applied judgement in estimating the remaining lease term including the effects of any extension or termination options reasonably expected to be exercised, applying hindsight if appropriate.

#### (a) Lease Portfolio

The Company's lease portfolio includes:

| Lease                            | Details                                                                                                         |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 34 Liverpool Street Port Lincoln | The lease agreement is a non-cancellable lease with the final term of five years which commenced in March 2023. |



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 21. Lease Liabilities (continued)

The Company assesses at the lease commencement date whether it is reasonably certain to exercise extension options. The Company reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options if there is a significant event or significant change in circumstances within its control.

#### (b) Lease Liabilities

Lease liabilities are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

|             | 2025<br>\$ | 2024<br>\$ |
|-------------|------------|------------|
| Current     | 73,377     | 73,377     |
| Non-current | 95,847     | 169,224    |

The lease liabilities are secured by the related underlying assets. Future minimum lease payments at 30 June 2025 were as follows:

|                           | Minimum lease payments due |               |               |           |                |
|---------------------------|----------------------------|---------------|---------------|-----------|----------------|
|                           | < 1 Year                   | 1 - 2 Years   | 3 - 5 Years   | > 5 years | Total          |
| <b>30 June 2025</b>       |                            |               |               |           |                |
| Lease payments            | 82,800                     | 79,843        | 15,771        | -         | 178,414        |
| Finance charges           | (6,052)                    | (2,527)       | (610)         | -         | (9,189)        |
| <b>Net present values</b> | <b>76,748</b>              | <b>77,316</b> | <b>15,161</b> | <b>-</b>  | <b>169,225</b> |
| <b>30 June 2024</b>       |                            |               |               |           |                |
| Lease payments            | 82,800                     | 82,800        | 95,144        | -         | 260,744        |
| Finance charges           | (9,423)                    | (6,052)       | (2,668)       | -         | (18,143)       |
| <b>Net present values</b> | <b>73,377</b>              | <b>76,748</b> | <b>92,476</b> | <b>-</b>  | <b>242,601</b> |

### Note 22. Employee Benefits

|                                  | 2025<br>\$    | 2024<br>\$     |
|----------------------------------|---------------|----------------|
| <b>Current</b>                   |               |                |
| Provision for annual leave       | 19,021        | 45,851         |
| Provision for long service leave | 40,729        | 55,426         |
|                                  | <b>59,750</b> | <b>101,277</b> |
| <b>Non-Current</b>               |               |                |
| Provision for long service leave | 9,919         | 18,371         |
|                                  | <b>9,919</b>  | <b>18,371</b>  |

Provision for employee benefits represents amounts accrued for annual leave and long service leave.

#### Employee Attrition Rates

The Company uses historical employee attrition rates in determining the probability of an employee, at a given date, achieving continuous employment eligible for entitlement in accordance with long service leave legislation.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 23. Issued Capital

#### (a) Issued Capital

|                              | 2025           |                | 2024           |                |
|------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
|                              | Number         | \$             | Number         | \$             |
| Ordinary shares - fully paid | 900,008        | 900,008        | 900,008        | 900,008        |
|                              | <b>900,008</b> | <b>900,008</b> | <b>900,008</b> | <b>900,008</b> |

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

#### (b) Movements in share capital

|                                           | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|-------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <i>Fully paid ordinary shares:</i>        |                |                |
| At the beginning of the reporting period  | 900,008        | 900,008        |
| <b>At the end of the reporting period</b> | <b>900,008</b> | <b>900,008</b> |

Ordinary shares participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the company in proportion to the number of shares held. At the shareholders' meetings each shareholder is entitled to one vote when a poll is called, or on a show of hands. The Company does not have authorised capital or par value in respect of its issued shares. All issued shares are fully paid. All shares rank equally with regard to the company's residual assets.

### Note 24. Retained Earnings

|                                                   | Note | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|---------------------------------------------------|------|----------------|----------------|
| Balance at the beginning of the reporting period  |      | 327,495        | 266,295        |
| Profit for the year after income tax              |      | 175,891        | 173,701        |
| Dividends paid                                    | 29   | (112,501)      | (112,501)      |
| <b>Balance at the end of the reporting period</b> |      | <b>390,885</b> | <b>327,495</b> |

### Note 25. Cash Flow Information

#### (a) Cash and cash equivalents balances as shown in the Statement of Financial Position can be reconciled to the Statement of Cash Flows as follows:

|                                           | Note | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|-------------------------------------------|------|----------------|----------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents                 | 12   | 324,026        | 369,932        |
| <b>As per the Statement of Cash Flows</b> |      | <b>324,026</b> | <b>369,932</b> |

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 25. Cash Flow Information (continued)

#### (b) Reconciliation of cash flow from operations with profit/loss after income tax

|                                                         | 2025<br>\$     | 2024<br>\$     |
|---------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Profit for the year after income tax                    | 175,891        | 173,701        |
| Non-cash flows in profit                                |                |                |
| - Depreciation                                          | 95,988         | 91,245         |
| - Amortisation                                          | 14,590         | 14,589         |
| Changes in assets and liabilities                       |                |                |
| - (Increase) / decrease in trade and other receivables  | 11,638         | 29,440         |
| - (Increase) / decrease in prepayments and other assets | (835)          | (2,032)        |
| - (Increase) / decrease in deferred tax asset           | 11,761         | 3,811          |
| - Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables     | (19,079)       | (12,175)       |
| - Increase / (decrease) in current tax liability        | (27,829)       | (52,412)       |
| - Increase / (decrease) in provisions                   | (49,980)       | (15,533)       |
| <b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>         | <b>212,144</b> | <b>230,634</b> |

### Note 26. Financial Instruments

The following shows the carrying amounts for all financial instruments at amortised cost. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

|                              | Note | 2025<br>\$       | 2024<br>\$       |
|------------------------------|------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>Financial Assets</b>      |      |                  |                  |
| Trade and other receivables  | 13   | 178,211          | 189,853          |
| Cash and cash equivalents    | 12   | 324,026          | 369,932          |
| Term deposits                | 14   | 770,232          | 739,987          |
|                              |      | <b>1,272,469</b> | <b>1,299,772</b> |
| <b>Financial Liabilities</b> |      |                  |                  |
| Trade and other payables     | 20   | 87,536           | 121,208          |
| Lease liabilities            | 21   | 169,224          | 242,601          |
|                              |      | <b>256,760</b>   | <b>363,809</b>   |

### Note 27. Related Parties

#### (a) Key Management Personnel

Key management personnel includes any person having authority or responsibility for planning, directing or controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly including any Director (whether executive or otherwise) of that Company. The only key management personnel identified for the Company are the Board of Directors, the members of which are listed in the Directors' report.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 27. Related Parties (continued)

#### (b) Key Management Personnel Compensation

Chairperson Rob Donaldson receives \$12 000 plus superannuation guarantee as yearly remuneration. All other directors are volunteers.

|                              | 2025<br>\$ | 2024<br>\$ |
|------------------------------|------------|------------|
| Short-term employee benefits | 13,380     | 13,320     |

##### *Short-term Employee Benefits*

These amounts include fees and benefits paid to the non-executive Chair and non-executive Directors as well as all salary, paid leave benefits, fringe benefits and cash bonuses awarded to Executive Directors and other key management personnel.

##### *Post-employment Benefits*

These amounts are the current year's estimated cost of providing the Company's defined benefits scheme post-retirement, superannuation contributions made during the year and post-employment life insurance benefits.

##### *Other Long-term Benefits*

These amounts represent long service leave benefits accruing during the year, long-term disability benefits and deferred bonus payments.

##### *Share-based payments*

These amounts represent the expense related to the participation of key management personnel in equity-settled benefits schemes as measured by the fair value of the options, rights and shares granted on grant date.

#### (c) Other Related Parties

Other related parties include close family members of key management personnel and entities that are controlled or jointly controlled by those key management personnel, individually or collectively with their close family members.

#### (d) Transactions With Key Management Personnel & Related Parties

During the year, the Company purchased goods and services under normal terms and conditions, from related parties as follows:

| Name of Related Party | Description of Goods or Services Provided | Value<br>\$ |
|-----------------------|-------------------------------------------|-------------|
| RSM - Michael Tarin   | Accountancy and share registry            | 29,005      |

#### (e) Key Management Personnel Shareholdings

The number of ordinary shares in the Company held by each key management personnel during the financial year has been disclosed in the Director's Report.

#### (f) Other Key Management Transactions

There has been no other transactions key management or related parties other than those described above.

### Note 28. Auditor's Remuneration

The appointed auditor of Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2025 is RSD Audit. Amounts paid or due and payable to the auditor are outlined below.

|                                                      | 2025<br>\$   | 2024<br>\$   |
|------------------------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| <i>Audit &amp; Review Services</i>                   |              |              |
| Audit and review of financial statements (RSD Audit) | 6,800        | 6,200        |
| <b>Total auditor's remuneration</b>                  | <b>6,800</b> | <b>6,200</b> |

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

### Note 29. Dividends

The following dividends were provided for and paid to shareholders during the reporting period as presented in the statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows.

|                                                        | 2025           |                | 2024           |                |
|--------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|
|                                                        | Number         | \$             | Number         | \$             |
| Fully franked dividend                                 | 900,008        | 112,501        | 900,008        | 112,501        |
| <b>Dividends provided for and paid during the year</b> | <b>900,008</b> | <b>112,501</b> | <b>900,008</b> | <b>112,501</b> |

The tax rate at which dividends have been franked is 25% (2024: 25%).

### Note 30. Earnings Per Share

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share has been based on the following profit attributable to ordinary shareholders and weighted-average number of ordinary shares outstanding.

|                                              | 2025<br>\$ | 2024<br>\$ |
|----------------------------------------------|------------|------------|
| Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders | 175,891    | 173,701    |
|                                              | Number     | Number     |
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares   | 900,008    | 900,008    |
|                                              | ¢          | ¢          |
| Basic and diluted earnings per share         | 19.54      | 19.30      |

### Note 31. Events After the Reporting Period

There have been no significant events after the end of the financial year that would have a material impact on the financial statements or the Company's state of affairs.

### Note 32. Commitments & Contingencies

Any commitments for future expenditure associated with leases are recorded in Note 22. Details about any capital commitments are detailed in Note 16(c).

The Company has no other commitments requiring disclosure.

There were no contingent liabilities or assets at the date of this report that would have an impact on the financial statements.

### Note 33. Company Details

The registered office of the Company is:

Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Ltd

9-11 Mortlock Tce, Port Lincoln SA 5606

The principal places of business are:

Bendigo Bank Port Lincoln

34 Liverpool St, Port Lincoln SA 5606

# Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement

As at 30 June 2025

The Consolidated Entity Disclosure Statement (CEDS) has been prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Ltd has no controlled entities and, therefore, is not required by Australian Accounting Standards to prepare consolidated financial statements. As a result, section 295(3A)(a) of the *Corporations Act 2001* does not apply to the entity.

# Directors' declaration

For the year ended 30 June 2025

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Ltd, we state that:

In the opinion of the directors:

- (a) The financial statements and notes of the Company are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
  - (i) giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and
  - (ii) complying with Accounting Standards, the *Corporations Regulations 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and
- (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.
- (c) The information disclosed in the attached consolidated entity disclosure statement, on page 36 is true and correct.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors.



---

**Rob Donaldson**  
Chair/Director

Dated this 22nd day of September 2025

# Independent audit report



41A Breen Street  
Bendigo, Victoria  
PO Box 448, Bendigo, VIC, 3552

Ph: (03) 4435 3550  
admin@rsdaudit.com.au  
www.rsdaudit.com.au

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF PORT LINCOLN COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES LIMITED

### REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT

#### Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Limited (the Company), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, the consolidated entity disclosure statement and other explanatory information, and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion the accompanying financial report of Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Limited is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended; and
- (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

#### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section of our report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board's *APES 110 Code of Ethics* for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

#### Director's Responsibility for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of:

- (i) the financial report (other than the consolidated entity disclosure statement) that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001*; and
- (ii) the consolidated entity disclosure statement that is true and correct in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, and

for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of:

- a. the financial report (other than the consolidated entity disclosure statement) that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and
- b. the consolidated entity disclosure statement that is true and correct and is free of misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

RSD Audit Pty Ltd  
ABN 85 619 186 908

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation





## Other Information

Those charged with governance are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Company's annual report for the year ended 30 June 2025, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

## Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial report.

The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control.

We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

We conclude on the appropriateness of the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entity to express an opinion on the financial report. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

The Auditing Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements. We also provide the Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.



## Independence

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110: *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the *Corporations Act 2001*, which has been given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the time of this auditor's report.

## RSD Audit

Chartered Accountants

A handwritten signature in dark ink, appearing to be 'JP' or similar, written in a cursive style.

**Josh Porker**

Principal

41A Breen Street  
Bendigo VIC 3550

**Dated:** 24 September 2025

Community Bank · Port Lincoln  
The Centre, 34 Liverpool Street, Port Lincoln SA 5606  
Phone: 08 8682 5226  
Web: [bendigobank.com.au/port\\_lincoln](http://bendigobank.com.au/port_lincoln)

Franchisee: Port Lincoln Community Enterprises Limited  
ABN: 29 127 996 187  
9-11 Mortlock Terrace, Port Lincoln SA 5606



This Annual Report has been printed on 100% Recycled Paper

